pertains to receivables with up to 3 defaults in payment; and low grade pertains to receivables with
more than 3 defaults in payment

The unquoted AFS financial assets are unrated.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk management policy centers on reducing the overall interest expense
and exposure to changes in interest rates.  Changes in market interest rates relate primarily to the
Group’s interest-bearing debt obligations with floating interest rate as it can cause a change in the
amount of interest payments.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by leveraging on its premier credit rating and increasing
the fixed interest component of its debt portfolio.  The Company’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt
stood at around 84:16 and 74:26 as of December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates on December 31, 2015 and 2014, with all variables
held constant, (through the impact on floating rate borrowings):

December 31, 2015
Effect on income before income

tax Increase (decrease)

Change in basis points
+ 100 basis

points
- 100 basis

points
(In Thousands)

Floating rate borrowings (P=208,284) P=208,284

December 31, 2014
Effect on income before income tax

Increase (decrease)

Change in basis points
+ 100 basis

points
- 100 basis

Points
(In Thousands)

Floating rate borrowings (P=323,597) P=323,597

The assumed change in rate is based on the currently observable market environment.  There is
no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

- 102 -

*SGVFS015604*

The terms and maturity profile of the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, together with their corresponding nominal amounts and carrying values are shown in
the following table (in thousands):

December 31, 2015
Interest terms (p.a.) Rate Fixing Period

Nominal
Amount < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years

Carrying
Value

Group
Cash and cash equivalents

(excluding cash on hand) Fixed at the date of investment Various P=19,031,621 P=19,031,621 P=– P=– P=19,031,621

[…]

Increase (decrease)

Change in exchange rate 2015 2014

 P=1.00 (P=69,397) (P=171,910)
(P=1.00) 69.397 171,910

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the net income.

Equity price risk
Quoted AFS financial assets are acquired at a certain price in the market.  Such investment
securities are subject to price risk due to changes in market values of instruments arising either
from factors specific to individual instruments or their issuers or factors affecting all instruments
traded in the market.  Depending on several factors such as interest rate movements, country’s
economic performance, political stability, domestic inflation rates, these prices change, reflecting
how market participants view the developments.

- 105 -

*SGVFS015604*

The Group’s market risk policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and monitoring
objectives and constraints on investments; diversification plan; limits on investment in each
country, sector and market.

The analysis below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of market index
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s equity (in thousands).

Effect on equity
Increase (decrease)

Change in PSEi index 2015 2014
(In Thousands)

+5% P=9,012 P=15,150
-5% (9,012) (15,150)

Quoted financial assets at FVPL pertain to investment in UITF (Fund).  The Fund, which is
structured as a money market UITF, aims to generate liquidity and stable income by investing in a
diversified portfolio of primarily short-term fixed income instruments.

All other variables held constant, with a duration of 0.18 and 0.05 year for 2015 and 2014
respectively, the fair value of the Group’s investment in the fund, net income and equity will
increase (decrease) by P=0.5 million and P=2.8 million for December 31, 2015 and 2014,
respectively, for a 100 basis points decrease (increase), respectively, in interest rates.